## L. N. 164 of 1999

## ASSUMPTION OF RESPONSIBILITY FOR

MARKETS NOTIFICATION 1999

(Made under by-law 4 of the Marine Fish (Marketing)

By-laws (Cap. 291 sub. leg.))

1. Assumption of responsibility

The Fish Marketing Organization has assumed responsibility for the regulation and conduct of the following markets---

- (a) Shau Kei Wan Wholesale Marine Fish Market at No. 37, Tam Kung Temple Road, Shau Kei Wan, Hong Kong; and
- (b) Cheung Sha Wan Wholesale Marine Fish Market at No. 38, Yen Chow Street West, Cheung Sha Wan, Kowloon.
- 2. Schedule amended

The Schedule to the Assumption of Responsibility for Markets (Consolidation) Notification (Cap. 291 sub. leg.) is amended---

- (a) by repealing item 2 and substituting---
- "2. The Shau Kei Wan Wholesale Marine Fish Market at No. 37, Tam Kung Temple Road, Shau Kei Wan, Hong Kong.";
- (b) by repealing item 5 and substituting---
- "5. The Cheung Sha Wan Wholesale Marine Fish Market at No. 38, Yen Chow Street West, Cheung Sha Wan, Kowloon.".

Lessie WEI

Fish Marketing Organization

11 June 1999

Explanatory Note

This notification notifies that the Fish Marketing Organization has assumed responsibility for the regulation and conduct of the Shau Kei Wan Wholesale Marine Fish Market and Cheung Sha Wan Wholesale Marine Fish Market at the addresses to which those markets have been relocated, and amends the Schedule to the Assumption of Responsibility for Markets (Consolidation) Notification (Cap. 291 sub. leg.) accordingly.